

16-307

No.

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP - 9 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, PETITIONER

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREBBEN
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*

MEREDITH JASON
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel*

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
*Attorney
National Labor Relations
Board
Washington, D.C. 20570*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 511-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. Agreements waiving employees' ability to pursue work-related claims on a class or collective basis in any forum interfere with the employees' right to engage in "other concerted activities" under 29 U.S.C. 157 and are therefore not enforceable in light of the saving clause in 9 U.S.C. 2.....	10
B. There is an acknowledged and growing conflict in the circuits concerning the invalidity of arbitration agreements that would preclude employees from pursuing class or collective actions in any forum.....	19
C. The enforceability of individual concerted-action waivers is a question of exceptional importance	24
Conclusion	26
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 26, 2015)	1a
Appendix B — National Labor Relations Board decision and order (Oct. 28, 2014).....	17a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (May 13, 2016).....	213a
Appendix D — Court of appeals judgment (Feb. 18, 2016).....	215a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions.....	221a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 13, 17, 18
---	---------------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	17
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	13
<i>Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	15
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012), enforcement denied in part, 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	13
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	2, 10
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	12, 18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	15
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	4
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129, 133 (Cal. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	20
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	5, 11
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-285 (filed Sept. 2, 2016)	12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	11

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	15
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , No. 13-16599, 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-300 (filed Sept. 8, 2016)	12, 14, 16, 18, 22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	12
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)....	5, 11
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015), enforcement denied, No. 15-60642, 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016).....	8
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	19, 23
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , No. 15-2820 (2d Cir. Sept. 7, 2016)	23, 24
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	13
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 355 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	19
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	19, 24
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015).....	20

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<p><i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i>, 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2886 (2014).....</p>	19, 20
Statutes:	
<p>Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>.....</p>	15
<p>Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>.....</p>	4
<p>29 U.S.C. 216(b).....</p>	4
<p>Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>.....</p>	3
<p>9 U.S.C. 2.....</p>	7, 9, 10, 13, 21, 221a
<p>National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>.....</p>	2
<p>29 U.S.C. 151.....</p>	2, 221a
<p>29 U.S.C. 157.....</p>	<i>passim</i> , 223a
<p>29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....</p>	<i>passim</i> , 224a
<p>29 U.S.C. 160(a).....</p>	2
<p>29 U.S.C. 160(f).....</p>	8, 25
Miscellaneous:	
<p>Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration: Case Outcomes and Processes</i>, 8 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 1 (2011).....</p>	24
<p>Nicole Wredberg, <i>Subverting Workers' Rights: Class Action Waivers and the Arbitral Threat to the NLRA</i>, 67 Hastings L.J. 881 (2016).....</p>	25
